ments up to four is approximately constant. From the fifth
toll installation onwards, the marginal effect is gradually
smaller, being almost null for more than 17 tolled seg-
ments, and actually decreasing with the installation of the
last possible gantry.

As previously mentioned, the gantries were installed at
13 segments of the case-study motorway during the Por-
tuguese financial crisis. The results in Figure 4 denote that
there was little room to increase significantly the revenue
by tolling more segments. However, the current solution

can be improved by reconfiguring the location of tolled
segments and by allowing different prices per kilometre in
each direction of the same segment. For example, under
the same context of a GDP growth of –2%, the solution
with 13 tolled segments returned by the model represents
an estimated increase of around 30% over the revenue es-
timated for the current configuration.

Finally, the third set of explanatory model runs allows
estimating the maximum revenue for different scenarios
of GDP growth if the price policy is to apply a single price
per kilometre to all tolled segments. The results are shown

Figure 2. Schematic representation of the motorway segments and sections

42

1

A

41 40 39 38 37 36 35 34 33 32 31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U

Segment D; paired sections 4/39
Direction 1

Direction 2

Figure 3. Toll location and prices for different scenarios of GDP growth

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U

–3% –2% –1% 0% 1% 2% 3%

To
ll

pr
ic

e
[E

U
R/

km
]

0.00

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

0.08

0.09

0.10

0.11

0.12

0.13

0.14

0.15

0.16

0.17

0.18

Motorway segment

GDPG:

Figure 4. Toll daily revenue according to the number of tolled segments

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Number of tolled segments

0

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

10000

To
ll

da
ily

 re
ve

nu
e

[E
U

R]

Transport, 2019, 34(2): 146–154 153

in Figure 5. The aggravation of the macroeconomic situ-
ation decreases the toll price per kilometre leading to the
maximum revenue: 0.11 EUR/km in 20 tolled segments for
a GDP growth of 2% and 0.08 EUR/km in 19 tolled seg-
ments for a GDP growth of –2%. It is possible to observe
that the revenue is much more sensitive to the price per
kilometre under a favourable economic environment than
under a downturn period. Conversely, in the latter situa-
tion, the solutions maximizing the revenue for each price
per kilometre present a much greater variation among
each other regarding the number of tolled segments.